
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 30th June, 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Ashfield District Council’s YouTube Channel 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCFr4nJ9HVt9NAg1MlRMb4kw/featured


 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Samantha Deakin 
Tom Hollis David Martin 
Rachel Madden Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time 
mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March 2020.  
 
 

7 - 12 

4.   Covid-19 Response Update and Initial Recovery Plans.  
 
Key Decision 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

13 - 52 

 
5.   Corporate Plan and Year End Position.  

 
Key Decision 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

53 - 88 

 
6.   LGA Peer Challenge 2020.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

89 - 100 

 
7.   Review of Street Naming and Numbering Policy.  

 
Key Decision 
Leader of the Council: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

101 - 120 

 
8.   Policy for Discharging the Homelessness Duty into the Private 

Rented Sector.  
 
Key Decision 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing: Councillor Tom 
Hollis 
 

121 - 134 

 
9.   Affordable Housing Development - Sutton in Ashfield  

 
Key Decision 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Housing: Councillor Tom 
Hollis 

135 - 150 

 



 

10.   Corporate Risk - Year End 2019/20 Position.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Customer Services and IT: Councillor Samantha 
Deakin 
 

Report to 
Follow 

 
11.   Introduction of Two Hours Free Parking in Town Centre Car 

Parks.  
 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks and Town Centres: Councillor 
David Martin 
 

151 - 158 

 
12.   Draft Out-turn 2019/20 Accounts.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor Rachel Madden 
 

159 - 174 

 
13.   Council's Insurance Arrangements 2019/20.  

 
Non-Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor Rachel Madden 
 

175 - 180 

 
14.   Contract for Procurement Services.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor Rachel Madden 
 

181 - 186 

 
15.   Community Engagement Strategy.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Leisure: Councillor Kier Barsby 
 

187 - 200 

 
16.   Leisure Transformation Programme.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Health and Leisure: Councillor Kier Barsby 
 

201 - 206 

 
17.   Towns Funding.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regeneration: Councillor 
Matthew Relf 
 

207 - 210 

 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 23rd March, 2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 In Attendance 
Councillors Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, 
David Martin and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 
Via Phone Link 
Kier Barsby, Rachel Madden, Matthew Relf, Daniel 
Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Craig Bonar. 
 

Officers Present: Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, Richard Crossland, 
Ruth Dennis (via phone link), Theresa Hodgkinson, 
Peter Hudson, Mike Joy and Paul Parkinson. 
 

 
 
 

CA.58 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.59 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 24 February 2020 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.60 Public Health Update 

 
 The Council’s Corporate Leadership Team and Communications Officer gave 

an update in relation to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 outbreak as 
follows:- 
 
Chief Executive 
Directors forming the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) were 
recently reorganised to provide a lead on priority areas, as advised following 
meetings with the Local Resilience Forum (LRF):- 
 
Chief Executive and Director of Legal and Governance – Strategic Priorities; 
 
Director of Place and Communities – Economic Priorities; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
Director of Resources and Business Transformation – Council Services 
Continuity; 
 
Director of Housing and Assets – Humanitarian Priorities; 
 
Corporate Finance Manager (and S151 Officer) – Financial Priorities. 
 
The Directors would also be using key third and fourth tier officers to co-
ordinate work as required.  In relation to Council Services Continuity, the 
Director of Resources and Business Transformation was currently working 
closely with Human Resources (HR) to ensure employees were supported 
appropriately throughout the crisis and to co-ordinate any redeployment 
requirements to ensure services levels were maintained as necessary. 
 
Director of Place and Communities 
The Economic Group had been set up the previous Friday and was currently 
ascertaining how local businesses co
[...]
ite be appropriated 

from the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund, as outlined in the 
report. 

 
Reasons: 
Leasing of the three leisure centres to the operator was a standard approach 
and formed part of the Sport England standard form of contract and the area of 
land required appropriation from the Housing Revenue Account as it was 
currently designated for potential use for housing. 
 

 
CA.63 Social Value Policy and Initiatives 

 
 Cabinet were asked to consider the implementation of a Social Value Policy 

into all activities that the Council undertakes with the aim of ensuring that for 
every pound that is spent, the Authority will generate at least the same value in 
social return. 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Members considered the alternative option of choosing not to adopt the 
proposed Policy but acknowledged that by doing so it would lose the 
opportunity to highlight and measure the social value being generated by its 
activities within the District. 
 
RESOLVED  
that that Council’s Social Value Policy, as presented, be received and 
approved. 
 
Reason: 
The policy sets out the Council’s commitment to social value and the added 
benefits that could be gained from projects and public procurement, 
specifically for the social, economic and environmental benefit of local people 
living in the local area. By understanding value created by projects, the 
Council is able to direct efforts to meet the needs of the local community and 
thus achieve the aspirational vision that the Council has for the District. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.47 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 30 JUNE 2020 

Heading: 
COVID-19 RESPONSE UPDATE AND INITIAL RECOVERY 
PLANS 

Portfolio Holder: THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL, COUNCILLOR JASON 
ZADROZNY 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This note provides the Cabinet with a summary of what the Council has done to respond to COVID-19, 
provides a comprehensive update of the COVID-19 decisions taken to date and also starts to explore 
arrangements for the recovery stage of this Major Incident. 
 
Multi-Agency response arrangements through the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Local Resilience 
Forum (LRF) had already commenced during late February 2020.  However, in light of the growing 
national and international public health emergency, the LRF declared a Major Incident on 20 March 
2020. The Prime Minister’s unprecedented announcement on the evening of Monday, 23rd March 2020 
reinforced the seriousness of the situation and led to the first phase of lockdown for residents, 
businesses and public services. 
 
Over the following weeks various legislation has been passed in response to COVID-19 and numerous 
guidance notes have been issued, amended and reissued to local authorities which have informed our 
actions and response and continue to do so. 
 
As we enter into a new phase of the pandemic with some lockdown restrictions being removed or 
relaxed, the LRF and the Council locally must start to consider what needs to be done in order to 
recover and adapt to a “new normal”. 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is asked to : 
 

1. Note the way the Council has responded to the COVID-19 pandemic to date, in 
particular the fact that the Council has delivered all essential Council services in 
full, along with other priority services and additional COVID-19 responsibilities; 

2. Note and endorse the COVID-19 related Executive decisions taken to date as set 
out in Appendix C; 

3. Approve the extension of free Town Centre parking until 7 September 2020; 
4. Approve the initial approach to the recovery phase of the pandemic;  
5. Approve the Recovery Strategy as set out in Appendix D; 
6. Recommend to Council: 

a) The establishment of a new COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel 

made up of 7 Members including a Chair and Vice-Chair (to be reviewed at the 

AGM in May 2021); 

b) The Terms of Reference for the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny 

Panel as set out in the report at Appendix E; 

c) To make appointments to the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny 

Panel in accordance with political balance; 

d) To confirm the positions of Chair and Vice-Chair of the COVID-19 Response 

and Recovery Scrutiny Panel are to receive the same Special Responsibility 

Allowance as the Scrutiny Panel Chairs and Vice-Chairs (£5,956  and £1,687 

respectively), subject to having consulted with the Independent Remuneration 

Panel. 

 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
It is important to recognise the efforts of the Council in respect of its response to the COVID-19 
pandemic and the delivery of critical and additional services during this difficult time. 
 
It is best practice to note and endorse governance and decision-making processes utilised during 
the COVID-19 crisis.  
 
As we enter into a new phase of the pandemic with some lockdown restrictions being removed or 
relaxed, the Council locally must start to consider how it will support its communities, businesses and 
employees in order to recover and adapt to a “new normal”. 
 
Creating a focussed Scrutiny Panel in relation to the Council’s response and recovery to COVID-19 
ensures dedicated and robust arrangements are in place for this unprecedented situation when the 
Council must ensure it performs a leading role in supporting its communities, businesses and its 
employees. 

 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Cabinet may consider alternative arrangements in relation to the recovery approach of the Council.  
 

Page 12



 
Detailed Information 
 
1. RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
 
Response Structures 
 
Ashfield District Council as a statutory Category One Responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 
works with multi agency partners through the Nottingham and Nottinghamshire LRF (LRF) when dealing 
with Major Incidents. 
 

[...]
likely to be affected by the proposed changes? 

Equality Strand Positive Negative Unmet Need  

Age Yes None Identified None Identified 

Disability Yes None Identified None Identified 

Gender No None Identified None Identified 

Race No None Identified None Identified 

Religion or Belief No None Identified None Identified 

Sexual Orientation  No None Identified None Identified 

1.5 If you are certain that the changes being assessed will not have a negative 
impact on these groups please state the reasons/evidence. 

 
As per council policy, no one group will discriminated against in allocation of new 
homes. 

Page 147



 
 

1.6 If you are in doubt or unsure of a negative impact what steps will you take to 
inform your judgement? 

 
 
None 
 

1.8   If you have you have identified a negative impact that could have an adverse 
effect on a particular group briefly outline this impact.  

 
None Identified 
 

You should now complete a full Impact Assessment to eliminate any risk of 
discrimination or disadvantage. 

 
 

The EIA must me proportionate to the level of changes and 
the impact  
 
 
 
 

Officer A Kirkland 
 
Date 22/05/2020 
 

 
 
 
Updated July 2017 

Page 148



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 30 JUNE 2020  

Heading: 
INTRODUCTION OF TWO HOURS FREE PARKING IN TOWN 
CENTRE CAR PARKS  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR DAVID MARTIN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PARKS & 
TOWN CENTRES  

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS  

Key Decision: YES  

Subject to Call-In: YES  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To agree to introduce two hours free parking in town centre car parks from early September 2020.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. Agree the proposal to introduce two hours free parking in town centre car parks from 
early September 2020   

2. To approve the Notice of Variation as appended to the report and to proceed to 
implement the variation in accordance with the legislative procedure once the new 
Parking Order is made in line with the timeframe set out in the report.  

3. To agree that parking will remain free in all Council car parks across the District until the 
new charges come into force. 

 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
To support high street businesses to recover from the impacts of the Covid-19 lockdown and 
provide longer-term support to attract people into town centres. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
Not to introduce two hours free parking for town centres - not recommended, the need to support 
town centre businesses is paramount and outweighs the loss of income.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
It was agreed at Cabinet on 25th November 2019 to introduce a new Parking Order to replace the 
current order which came into operation on 1st February 2016. The process to make the new order 
was undertaken with a 28 day period of informal consultation, followed by a 28 day period of formal 
consultation. Feedback from both consultations was considered, but no changes were required to 
be made to the order.  

Page 149

Agenda Item 11



 
The order was due to be advertised at car parks during March and April but this process was put on 
hold when parking charges were suspended during the Covid-19 lockdown. During this period it has 
become apparent that town centres will require additional support due to the short-term effects of 
the closure of non-essential retail from late March until 15th June and the longer-term effects caused 
by a potential acceleration of online shopping, the existing and predicted increases in 
unemployment and reduced consumer confidence and spending. During lockdown it has been 
reported nationally that local independent businesses which were able to remain open have seen a 
rise in sales and support from local communities. It is an ideal opportunity to build on this support 
through promoting a ‘shop local’ message. A campaign to support our local high streets was 
launched in mid-June and will continue throughout the summer.   
 
The new Parking Order is currently being advertised in car parks for the mandatory six week period. 
Thereafter we will introduce a notice of proposal for the variation of charges to introduce two hours 
free parking for all car parking spaces in town centre car parks. This will be advertised at the car 
park sites for a period of 28 days from which time the new charges will come into force on 7th 
September. Until the new charges come into force, parking will remain free in all Council car parks 
across the District.  Extending the free parking period beyond June 2020 which was the previously 
approved period will reduce car parking income by circa £25k.  
 
Based on the last full year usage of town centre car parks from 2018/19, providing two hours free 
parking would reduce income by approximately 26% or £42,700. This figure is based on the 
assumption that visitors who purchased four hour and 12 hour tickets will continue to do so in the 
same numbers. However experience from other Nottinghamshire councils who have introduced a 
two hour free parking tariff has shown that total income dropped by a greater than expected 
amount. Free parking promotions during the Christmas period have been very popular in the past 
two years and increasing the free period from one to two hours is likely to be very well received by 
traders and the public.  
 
Although the reduction in income will need to be offset elsewhere in the Council’s budget, there is 
an urgent need to support town centres and businesses through a very challenging time and to 
provide longer-term incentives to attract people to the town centres. This will support the investment 
from the Towns Fund (and the Future High Streets Fund for Sutton, subject to the bid being 
successful).  
 
Town centre car parks where there will be two hours free parking are as follows: Hucknall - Market 
Place, Piggins Croft and Yorke Street, Kirkby - Market Yard, Ellis Street, Hodgkinson Road and 
Festival Hall and Sutton - Stoney Street, New Street, Market Place and Sherwood Place. 
 
Implications 

[...]
at level to engage with people and communities. 

We will use the National Standards (2016 revision) to ensure our community 
engagement is inclusive and meets a consistent quality. These inform our approach 
for involving communities in all aspects of engagement. 
 

Review of this Strategy 

This strategy will be reviewed annually to understand the progress that has been made and 

what lessons have been learned.  We will further embed good practice and put clear plans in 

place to improve on aspects that have not gone so well.  We will measure the success of the 

strategy based on the outcomes that have been agreed. 

Why What Who When How Do Evaluate

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 30th JUNE 2020  

Heading: 
LEISURE TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME  
 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR KIER BARSBY - PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH 

AND LEISURE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES  

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the Leisure Transformation Programme and to seek authorisation to proceed 
with the next steps: 
 

1. To move forwards with the Kirkby Leisure Centre development. 
2. To update Cabinet with the funding solution and progress with securing external funding. 
3. To appropriate a small area of land within the Hucknall Leisure Centre site from the HRA. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
Cabinet is recommended to approve:  
1. To recommend to Council, approval of a total budget of £15.5m and the funding basis for the 
development of a new Leisure Centre in Kirkby in Ashfield. 
2. To approve the identified prudential borrowing required to support the development. 
3. To note the progress with external funding applications for £3m  
4. To declare that the Housing Revenue Account land at Hucknall Leisure Centre is not 
required for housing purposes and approve the appropriation of the land from the Housing 
Revenue Account to the General Fund at a value of £4,000. 
 

Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
1. The development phases of the Leisure Centre have previously been approved.  However in line 

with previous reports and effective governance procedures further approval is required for 
Council to agree the total budget envelope for the Leisure Centre development at £15.5m of 
which £12.157m is to be funded through prudential borrowing. 
 

2. The appropriation of land at Hucknall Leisure Centre is required so that the Leisure Operating 
Contract that is currently being tendered for a start in April 2021 can move forwards utilising 
Sport England standard approaches.  The land needs to be appropriated from the Housing 
Revenue Account as it is currently designated for potential use for housing.  

Page 199

Agenda Item 16



 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

1. The Cabinet can decide not to recommend to Council approval of the required budget and 
funding mechanism for the Leisure Centre development – Not Recommended 

2. Not appropriating the area of land – all of the land needs to be within the General Fund and 
appropriated for Recreation and Amenities in order for the project to progress. Not 
Recommended  

 
Detailed Information 
 
Leisure Centre Development Progress 
 
Officers of the Council along with the appointed external professional team have been progressing 
with the design of Kirkby Leisure Centre. 
 
The project has currently achieved completion of the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) 
stage 3 of their Plan of Work 2015.  When each stage completes, a full Cost Plan is developed to 
monitor progress and adherence to budgets.  The RIBA 3 Cost Plan has identified a total budget of 
£15,500,000 for the works and on-costs.  This Cost Plan has been reviewed and validated by the 
Council’s finance officers. 
 
RIBA 4 development is currently ongoing as well as the early stages of procuring a Main Works 
Contractor to complete the works. 
 
Planning permission for the leisure centre was granted at Planning Committee on 17th June 2020. 
[...]

the LEP have been engaged with previously. 

Page 202



5
1

6
7
A 6
7

El

Sub

Sta

4
4 4

7

Electricity

Station

Sub

Leisure
Centre

A4 | Scale: 1 to 500

(Land to be apprpriated
outlined in red)

Ashfield District Council © Crown Copyright and database right 2020. Ordnance Survey 100024849.

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 30th June 2020  

Heading: TOWNS FUNDING  

Portfolio Holder: CLLR MATTHEW RELF, PLACE, PLANNING AND 
REGENERATION  

Ward/s:  ALL KIRKBY AND SUTTON WARDS  

Key Decision: YES  

Subject to Call-In: YES  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the Future High Streets Fund bid for Sutton and the Towns Funding for 
Kirkby and Sutton and seek delegated authority for the submissions.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To note progress on the Future High Streets (FHSF) bid for Sutton and the Towns Fund 
for Kirkby and Sutton. 

2. To agree delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and 
Regeneration and the Director of Place and Communities to: 
a) Commission consultancy work for the development of projects to be included within 
the Investment Plan, funded through the Towns Fund capacity funding. 
b) Submit the full business case for the FHSF bid in July 2020 and the joint Towns Fund 
Investment Plan for Kirkby and Sutton during autumn 2020.  

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To ensure that submissions can be made to the FHSF and Towns Fund within the required 
timescales.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
Not to agree submissions – this would mean that the business case for FHSF and the Towns Fund 
Investment Plan would not be submitted and the potential to access significant funding would be 
lost.  
 
Detailed Information 
 

Towns Fund update  

Towns Fund provides an allocation for Sutton and Kirkby and the Council is tasked with working 

with partners to submit a business case to the Government.  In view of the Covid 19 lockdown, it 

Page 205

Agenda Item
[...]
7



 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
No issues identified.  
 
Equalities: 
No issues identified.  
 
Other Implications: 
No issues identified. 
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable.  
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable. 
 
Background Papers 
Not applicable. 
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Sarah Daniel 
Interim Service Manager for Place and Wellbeing  
s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457249 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
Director of Place and Communities 
t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk  

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

The costs incurred in preparing bids will be met from 
the Capacity Funding provided by the Government for 
this purpose.  

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Not applicable 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Not applicable 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Not applicable 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

Failure to submit the bids within 
the required timeframe   
 

The projects are being managed using Prince2 
principles and the Council’s performance system. The 
project programmes are being monitored through 
reports to the Corporate Leadership Team and 
Leadership and are on target.  

Page 208

mailto:s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk
mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March 2020.
	4 Covid-19 Response Update and Initial Recovery Plans.
	Enc. 1 for Covid-19 Update
	Enc. 2 for Covid-19 Update
	Enc. 3 for Covid-19 Update
	Enc. 4 for Covid-19 Update
	Enc. 5 for Covid-19 Update

	5 Corporate Plan and Year End Position.
	Corporate plan - Appendix Latest

	6 LGA Peer Challenge 2020.
	7 Review of Street Naming and Numbering Policy.
	Enc. 1 for Review of Street Naming and Numbering Policy

	8 Policy for Discharging the Homelessness Duty into the Private Rented Sector.
	Enc. 1 for Policy for Discharging the Homelessness Duty into the Private Sector

	9 Affordable Housing Development - Sutton in Ashfield
	Enc. 1 for Affordable Housing Development - Sutton in Ashfield
	Enc. 2 for Affordable Housing Development - Sutton in Ashfield

	11 Introduction of Two Hours Free Parking in Town Centre Car Parks.
	Appendix 1 - Notice of Variation

	12 Draft Out-turn 2019/20 Accounts.
	13 Council's Insurance Arrangements 2019/20.
	14 Contract for Procurement Services.
	15 Community Engagement Strategy.
	Enc. 1 for Community Engagement Strategy

	16 Leisure Transformation Programme.
	Appendix 1 Hucknall Leisure Centre

	17 Towns Funding.



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th June, 2020 at 10.12 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, 
David Martin, Rachel Madden, Matthew Relf, 
Helen-Ann Smith, Daniel Williamson and 
John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Kier Barsby. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Ross Bowskill, Lynn Cain, 
Carol Cooper-Smith, Ruth Dennis, 
Joanne Froggatt, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy 
and Paul Parkinson. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Jim Blagden. 

 
 
 

CA.1 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.2 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 March 2020 be 
received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.3 Withdrawal of Agenda Items 

 
 Cabinet Members noted the withdrawal of the following agenda items to be 

considered at a future meeting of the Cabinet: 
 
Agenda Items 
Corporate Plan and Year End Position 
LGA Peer Challenge 2020 
Review of Street Naming and Numbering Policy 
Policy for Discharging the Homelessness Duty into the Private Rented Sector 
Affordable Housing Development - Sutton in Ashfield 
Corporate Risk - Year End 2019/20 Position 
Draft Out-turn 2019/20 Accounts 
Council's Insurance Arrangements 2019/20 
Contract for Procurement Services 
Community Engagement Strategy. 



 

 
CA.4 Covid-19 Response Update and Initial Recovery Plans 

 
 Cabinet was requested to consider a summary of what the Council has done 

to respond to COVID-19 to date, including receiving a comprehensive update 
of the COVID-19 decisions taken and exploring arrangements for facilitating 
the recovery stage from the pandemic. 
 
Members took the opportunity to consider various alternative options for 
ensuring the Council provided an effective Covid-19 response. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the way the Council has responded to the COVID-19 pandemic to date, in 

particular the fact that the Council has delivered all essential Council 
services in full, along with other priority services and additional COVID-19 
responsibilities, be noted and welcomed; 

 
b) the COVID-19 related Executive decisions taken to date as set out in 

Appendix C, be received and duly endorsed; 
 
c) the extension of free Town Centre parking until 7 September 2020, be 

approved; 
 
d) the initial approach to the recovery phase of the pandemic, be approved; 
 
e) approval be given to the Recovery Strategy as set out in Appendix D to the 

report; 
 
f) to agree the following and recommend to Council for approval: 
 

 the establishment of a new COVID-19 Response and Recovery 
Scrutiny Panel made up of 7 Members including a Chair and Vice-Chair 
(to be reviewed at the Annual Council Meeting in May 2021); 

 

 the Terms of Reference for the COVID-19 Response and Recovery 
Scrutiny Panel as set out in the report at Appendix E; 

 

 the membership of the COVID-19 Response and Recovery Scrutiny 
Panel, be appointed in accordance with political balance; 

 

 the positions of Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the COVID-19 
Response and Recovery Scrutiny Panel to receive the same Special 
Responsibility Allowance as the Scrutiny Panel Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen (£5,956 and £1,687 respectively), subject to having consulted 
with the Independent Remuneration Panel. 

 
Reasons: 
1. It is important to recognise the efforts of the Council in respect of its 

response to the COVID-19 pandemic and the delivery of critical and 
additional services during this difficult time. 

 
2. It is best practice to note and endorse governance and decision-making 

processes utilised during the COVID-19 crisis. 



 

 
3. As the Authority enters into a new phase of the pandemic with some 

lockdown restrictions being removed or relaxed, the Council locally must 
start to consider how it will support its communities, businesses and 
employees in order to recover and adapt to a “new normal”. 

 
4. Creating a focussed Scrutiny Panel in relation to the Council’s response 

and recovery to COVID-19 ensures dedicated and robust arrangements 
are in place for this unprecedented situation when the Council must ensure 
it performs a leading role in supporting its communities, businesses and its 
employees. 

 
 

CA.5 Introduction of Two Hours Free Parking in Town Centre Car Parks 
 

 Cabinet were asked to agree the introduction of two hours free parking in town 
centre car parks from early September 2020. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to introduce two hours 
free parking for town centres but were adamant that the need to support town 
centre businesses was paramount and outweighed any loss of income. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the proposal to introduce two hours free parking in town centre car parks 

from early September 2020, be agreed; 
 
b) the Notice of Variation, as appended to the report, and to proceed to 

implement the variation in accordance with the legislative procedure once 
the new Parking Order is made (in line with the timeframe set out in the 
report), be approved; 

 
c) parking will remain free in all Council car parks across the District until the 

new charges come into force. 
 

Reason: 
To support high street businesses to recover from the impacts of the Covid-19 
lockdown and to provide longer-term support to attract people into town 
centres. 
 
 

 
CA.6 Leisure Transformation Programme 

 
 Cabinet were updated on the Leisure Transformation Programme’s progress 

and authorisation was sought to proceed with the next steps: 
 
Members considered the alternative options of declining to recommend to 
Council approval of the required budget and funding mechanism for the 
Leisure Centre development and not appropriating the area of land but neither 
were recommended, as this course of action would halt progress of the 
project. 
 
 



 

RESOLVED that 
a) Council be recommended to approve the total budget of £15.5m and the 

funding basis for the development of a new Leisure Centre in Kirkby in 
Ashfield; 

 
b) the identified prudential borrowing required to support the development, be 

approved; 
 
c) the progress with external funding applications for £3m, be noted; 
 
d) it be declared that the Housing Revenue Account land at Hucknall Leisure 

Centre is not required for housing purposes and approve the appropriation 
of the land from the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund at a 
value of £4,000. 

 
Reasons: 
1. The development phases of the Leisure Centre have previously been 

approved. However in line with previous reports and effective governance 
procedures further approval is required for Council to agree the total 
budget envelope for the Leisure Centre development at £15.5m of which 
£12.157m is to be funded through prudential borrowing. 

 
2. The appropriation of land at Hucknall Leisure Centre is required so that the 

Leisure Operating Contract that is currently being tendered for a start in 
April 2021 can move forwards utilising Sport England standard 
approaches. The land needs to be appropriated from the Housing Revenue 
Account as it is currently designated for potential use for housing. 

 
 

CA.7 Towns Funding 
 

 Cabinet was updated as to progress with the Future High Streets Fund bid 
(FHSF) for Sutton and the Towns Funding for Kirkby and Sutton, and to seek 
delegated authority for the necessary submissions. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to agree the 
submissions but acknowledged that this would result in the potential to access 
significant funding being lost. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) progress on the Future High Streets bid for Sutton and the Towns Fund for 

Kirkby and Sutton, be noted; 
 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and 
Regeneration to: 

 

 commission consultancy work for the development of projects to be 
included within the Investment Plan, funded through the Towns 
Fund capacity funding; 

 
 
 



 

 submit the full business case for the FHSF bid in July 2020 and the 
joint Towns Fund Investment Plan for Kirkby and Sutton during 
autumn 2020. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that submissions can be made to the FHSF and Towns Fund within 
the required timescales. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.26 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


